

## WASHOE COUNTY

"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Service" www.washoecounty.us

## STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: May 12, 2015



DATE:	April 8, 2015
то:	Board of County Commissioners
FROM:	Brett Steinhardt, Project Manager, Engineering and Capital Projects Community Services Dept., 328-2049, <u>bsteinhardt@washoecounty.us</u>
THROUGH:	Dwayne Smith, P.E., Division Director, Engineering and Capital Projects, Community Services Department, 328-2043, <u>desmith@washoecounty.us</u>
SUBJECT:	Recommendation to award a bid and approve the Agreement to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the May Arboretum Greenhouse Project recommended [ClearSpan Fabric Structures International, Inc., \$126,422.72]; and if awarded, direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget adjustments. (Commission District 3.)

## **SUMMARY**

The May Arboretum Greenhouse project consists of an engineered greenhouse approximately 50' X 72', accessorized with heating and ventilation, a control system and planting benches. The project includes installation by certified greenhouse installers once the site development is complete. The site development which includes engineered footings, greenhouse pad, head house installation, electrical, plumbing and grading will be completed by a separate contractor under a separate bid. Shade assembly and cooling system bid alternates were deducted from the final bid calculation.

Sealed bids for the May Arboretum Greenhouse Project were opened on April 14, 2015. One bid was received for the project as follows:

Bid Amount \$178,237.72		
Subtract Bid Alternates		
y -\$39,830.00		
ı -\$11,985.00		
ount \$126,422.72		
1		



Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy communities.

#### PREVIOUS ACTION

On June 24, 2014 the Board of County Commissioners approved the transfer of funds from General Fund (Community Support-Community Special Projects) in the amount of \$150,000 to the Parks Capital Improvement Fund for the greenhouse project at Rancho San Rafael Regional Park; and directed the Comptroller's Office to make appropriate budget adjustments.

On April 15, 2008 the Board accepted a cash donation of \$30,215 to the Wilbur D. May Arboretum and Botanical Garden for future development of a greenhouse associated with the educational center stated in the 2002 Rancho San Rafael Regional Park Implementation Plan.

## BACKGROUND

The County Manager's Office began implementation of Community Special Projects, focused on identified community needs that were within the mission and goals of one or more County departments. Project ideas were solicited form all county employees. A total of 32 project ideas were received. Nine projects were identified as priority level one, based on evaluation criteria for the Community Special Projects. From these nine projects, four projects were chosen for implementation in the fiscal year 14 and fiscal year 15. The Greenhouse project was selected as one of the funded projects.

The May Arboretum Greenhouse will be constructed on the North East Corner of the Rancho San Rafael Regional Park, adjacent to N. Sierra Street. The new greenhouse was a previously planned component of the Rancho San Rafael Regional Park Implementation Plan. The function of the new greenhouse will be to produce plant materials to support the County's park system; provide for educational/teaching opportunities for the community; produce materials for the community gardens throughout the County; and as a propagation/repository for the threatened and endangered plants.

## FISCAL IMPACT

Expenses will be posted to project PK#906042-781002, cash fund 4428. There are three available funding sources for this project as follows:

\$150,000 Community Special Projects support, which was transferred from cost center 183110 to the Parks Capital Fund 404 by Board action on 6-24-14 and re-budgeted in the fiscal year 2014-15 budget; \$100,000 WC-1 Regional Parks, Trails, Open Space and Libraries bond of 2000 and, if required to complete the project \$30,215 restricted donation from the Golden Gate Garden Club accepted by the Board 4-15-08. Total available funds: \$280,000.

Expenses to date are \$361, purchase of the green house via this bid is \$126,423 with the remaining available project budget designated for site development, costs currently estimated to be approximately \$120,000.00. Total project cost is estimated at \$246,784.

Decrease:	WC-1-Park Projects-Arboretum Center	(\$100,000)
404-905301-781001	Cash fund 4427	
Decrease:	Construction Donations	(\$30,215)
404-906001-710585	Cash fund 4428	
Increase:	Arboretum Greenhouse Project	\$130,215
404-PK906042-781002	Cash fund 4428	

The following budget transactions are needed:

A cash transfer of WC-1 funds of \$100,000 from 4427 to 4428 is required.

## **RECOMMENDATION**

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners award a bid and approve the Agreement to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the May Arboretum Greenhouse Project recommended [ClearSpan Fabric Structures International, Inc., \$126,422.72]; and if awarded, direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget adjustments.

## **POSSIBLE MOTION**

Should the Board agree with staff's recommendation, a possible motion would be. "Move to award a bid and approve the Agreement to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the May Arboretum Project recommended [ClearSpan Fabric Structures International, Inc., \$126,422.72]; and if awarded, direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget adjustments."

# **■**AIA<sup>®</sup> Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007

## Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the Twelfth day of May in the year Two Thousand Fifteen (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

**BETWEEN** the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Washoe County Community Services - Engineering & Capital Projects Division 1001 E. Ninth Street, A255 Reno, Nevada 89512 Telephone Number: 775-328-2040 Fax Number: 775-328-3699

and the Contractor: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

**Clearspan Fabric Structures International, Inc.** 1395 John Fitch Blvd South Windsor, Connecticut 06076 Telephone Number: 860-528-1119

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

**May Arboretum Greenhouse 1595 North Sierra Street** Reno, Nevada 89503 WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT: includes but is not limited to, all material, labor, tools, expendable equipment, utility and transportation service, and all incidental items necessary to perform and complete the required Scope of Work in a workmanlike manner, complete and on schedule.

The site address of the Work to be performed is 1595 N. Sierra Street, Reno, NV 89503.

The Scope of Work includes the following: Provide and install 50' X 72' greenhouse per the contract specifications. Engineered foundation footing shall be provided by others and site will be ready for greenhouse installation. Plumbing, electrical, and gas shall be located on greenhouse manufacture drawings as a reference point of connection for utility contractors, no utility sizes are required. Gas connections to unit heaters to be provided and installed by others. Controls to be connected to iGrow 1400, control shall be installed by greenhouse installer, all other circuit loads shall be done by others.

The Architect: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS.

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201™-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale User Notes:

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 1
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- **MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS** 8
- **ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS** 9
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

#### THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARTICLE 1

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

#### The date of commencement of Work shall be fixed in a Notice to Proceed

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than Ninety (90) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

AlA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes:

Portion of Work **Substantial Completion** 

**Substantial Completion Date** September 15, 2015

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents. (Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

The Prime Contractor and his surety, if any, shall be liable for and shall pay the Owner the sums hereinafter stipulated as liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the Work is substantially complete: Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be One Hundred Twenty-six Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-two Dollars and Seventy-two Cents (\$126,422.72), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item

Units and Limitations

Price Per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any: (Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.)

ltem

Price

## ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

## § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the Fifth day of a month. the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the Fifteenth day of the Following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than Thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the

AlA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved WARNING: This AlA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized Init. reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires 1 on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes:

various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

§ 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§ 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:

- Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by .1 multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of Ten percent (10%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
- .2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of Ten percent (10%);
- .3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- .4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007.

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further modified under the following circumstances:

- .1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial *Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.*)
- .2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2007.

#### § 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Sections 5.1.6.1 and 5.1.6.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

#### Upon written request by the Contractor the Owner may reduce retention to 2.5% after completion of 50% of the work.

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

#### § 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

§ 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when

- the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct .1 Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
- .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

#### Final Payment will be issued 30 days after the filing of a Notice of Completion with the County Recorder's Office

Init.

Â

AIA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes:

#### ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

#### § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201-2007, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

In accordance with NRS 338.150, if a dispute arising between the public body and the contractor engaged on this public work which cannot otherwise be settled informally, the parties agree to utilize a mutually agreeable form of alternate dispute resolution before initiation of a judicial action. The parties to this contract further agree that if a judicial action is commenced by a party, the fir for any such action shall be the court of competent jurisdiction within Washoe County and the terms of this contract shall be interpreted and controlled in accordance with Nevada law. Additionally, neither party, whether or not considered to be a prevailing party by a court of competent jurisdiction shall make a motion for or be entitled to an award by the court of attorney's fees as a result of any court proceeding.

#### § 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201-2007, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation. Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

- [] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2007
- [] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [X] Other (Specify)

#### STATE OF NEVADA COURT ANNEXED ARBITRATION PROGRAM

#### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007.

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007.

#### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

#### Interest rates as determined by Article 13.6.1 of the Project Supplementary Conditions

§ 8.3 The Owner's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Init. 1

AIA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale User Notes:

Brett Steinhardt, Project Coordinator 1001 E. Ninth Street Reno, NV 89512 Telephone Number: 775-328-2049 Cell Number: 775-762-1320 Fax Number: 775-328-3699 § 8.4 The Contractor's representative: (Name, address and other information)

Zachery Carr Fabric Structures International, Inc. 1395 John Fitch Blvd South Windsor, CT 06076 Telephone Number: 860-528-1119 x170

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions:

#### ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARTICLE 9

§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below.

§ 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.

§ 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document SC-1 through SC-6	Title Supplementary Conditions	Date March 28, 2015	Pages 6				
§ 9.1.4 The Specifications: (Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) See Attached							
Section	Title	Date	Pages				
Specifications	Index	March 28, 2015	2,3				
§ 9.1.5 The Drawings: (Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) See Attached							
Number	Title	Da	ate				
§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:							
Number	Date	Pa	iges				

Init.

1

April 10, 2015

1

AIA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes:

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

- AIA Document E201<sup>TM</sup>-2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the .1 following:
- .2 Other documents, if any, listed below: (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201-2007 provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

#### The Contractor's complete bid package submitted to the Owner on April 14, 2015

#### **ARTICLE 10** INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201-2007.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007.)

Type of insurance or bond Listed in Exhibit A

Limit of liability or bond amount (\$0.00) 126,422.72

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

**OWNER** (Signature)

Marsha Berkbigler, Chair Washoe County Commission (Printed name and title)

**CONTRACTOR** (Signature)

Matt Niaura, Senior Vice President Fabric Structures International, Inc. (Printed name and title)

AlA Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA<sup>®</sup> Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA<sup>®</sup> Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the 7 maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 13:25:50 on 04/28/2015 under Order No.8344416984\_1 which expires on 08/15/2015, and is not for resale. User Notes: